
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Ayre, Steve Galloway, Moore, 

Morley, Reid and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 October 2010 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 4 October 2010, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 7 October 2010, if an item is called in after 
a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
21 September 2010. 



 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or a 
matter within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 4 October 2010. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward Plan 
for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. Affordable Housing Viability Study  (Pages 21 - 36) 
 

This report advises the Executive on the production of the 
Affordable Housing Viability Study for York as required by national 
planning guidance in Planning Policy Statement 3 Housing. 
 

6. Liberating the NHS  (Pages 37 - 52) 
 

This report outlines the proposals within the White Paper 
“Liberating the NHS”, in particular, those that have most impact for 
the Local Authority, and seeks approval for a proposed response to 
consultation on the White Paper and for the development of a 
Transitional Health and Wellbeing Board to oversee and support 
the local changes that the White Paper potentially heralds. 
 

7. Reforming Rail Franchising - DfT consultation paper and 
implications for York  (Pages 53 - 72) 
 

This report informs the Executive of the Department for Transport’s 
consultation on possible changes to rail franchising, highlights the 
specific implications of the changes for York and presents a 
proposed response to the specific questions in the consultation. 
 
Note: Annex A to this report (the consultation paper) has not been 
included in the agenda pack and is available to view on-line only.  
Printed copies have been circulated to Executive Members and 
Group Leaders. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
8. Attendance Management Update  (Pages 73 - 78) 

 

This report provides the Executive with an update on the Council’s 
approach to attendance at work and recommends a number of 
revised work/life balance policy provisions in order to achieve 
significant and sustained improvements in attendance levels. 
 

9. Reference Report - National Service Planning Requirements 
for Environmental Health and Trading Standards.  (Pages 79 - 
86) 
 

This report asks Members to consider a recommendation made by 
the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services on 22 June 
2010 that they approve the service plans for food law enforcement, 
health and safety law enforcement and animal health enforcement. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Mee
[...]
ted information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 21 SEPTEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE AND REID 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS MORLEY AND RUNCIMAN 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

63. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of the following, on the grounds that 
they contain information classed as exempt under Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006), as indicated below: 

 
• Annexes 2, 3, 4a and 4b to agenda item 6 (The 

Barbican Auditorium) – information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of particular persons, 
exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 

 
• Agenda item 14 (Equal Pay Update) – information 

relating to negotiations in connection with a labour 
relations matter arising between the authority and 
employees of the authority, and information in respect 
of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings – exempt under 
paragraphs 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A. 

 
 

64. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 7 

September 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



65. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, and one request 
to speak at the discretion of the Chair. 
 
Owen Clayton, of York Residents Against Incineration, spoke in relation to 
an item within the Executive’s remit; namely, the proposed award of the 
PFI contract for waste management.  He queried the economic basis for 
the incineration of waste and recommended the adoption of an alternative 
‘zero waste’ strategy, with the Allerton site being used as a Resource 
Recovery Park. 
 
With the consent of the Chair, Heather Mackenzie, of UNISON, spoke in 
relation to agenda item 12 (Exit Provisions and Pension Discretions).  She 
objected to the recommendations in the report and urged Members to 
adopt the proposals put forward by UNISON, as detailed in the 
consultation section of the report, which would be cost neutral, provide a 
clear and transparent process and encourage more voluntary 
redundancies. 
 
 

66. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items included on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the time the agenda 
was published. 
 
 

67. THE BARBICAN AUDITORIUM  
 
[See also under Part B Minutes] 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on progress with 
the formal procurement competition designed to bring the Barbican 
Auditorium back into public use. 
 
Details of the procurement process were set out in paragraphs 9 to 13 of 
the report.  Of the four bidders shortlisted, two had subsequently 
withdrawn, and formal tenders had been submitted by: 

• Bidder A - a property developer with a proposal for a 
comprehensive redevelopment of the area, including the Kent 
Street site 

• Bidder B - SMG Europe (Holdings) Ltd., an entertainments operator 
with a plan to refurbish and lease the Barbican and provide a 
programme of entertainments and conferencing. 

 
Following an evaluation exercise carried out in accordance with the agreed 
criteria, SMG had been identified as the preferred bidder.  Details of the 
funding and revenue implications of the bid were set out in exempt Annex 
4 of the report.  Approval was now sought to proceed to an award of the 
contract and to carry out works to resolve an associated issue raised by 
the Highways section regarding the pedestrian refuge on Kent Street. 

Page 4



 
Officers at the meeting provided an update on the potential economic 
impact of the preferred bidder’s proposal, which early calculations 
estimated could benefit the local economy by between £9m and £12m. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the selection of SMG Europe (Holdings) Limited, 

or an appropriate nominated subsidiary, as the preferred 
bidder, be acknowledged. 

 
 (i
[...]
ives and began 

with a presentation by Richard Fordham. It then provided an open 
opportunity for stakeholders to discuss the assumptions, methodology 
and the Dynamic Model with Fordham Research and Council Officers. 

 
15. A number of written responses (nine so far) have been received since 

the event opposing the Study and its results, with concerns centring 
around land values being too low, no provision should be required from 
small sites, and that the affordable housing target should be 15% for 
both brown and greenfield sites as a target higher is not viable. Many of 
the comments in the letters were also raised as the Stakeholder Event 
and therefore comments have been included in Table 1. 

 
16. Officers together with representatives from the Property Forum are now 

carrying out additional research into some of the assumptions, as set out 
in table 1 in Annex 1. Agreement has been reached with the Property 
Forum Sub-group on many of the issues. The two key outstanding 
issues centre on land values/cushions and developer profit. 

 
 Options 
 
17. Members have two options: 

  
a. Adopting the Study as presented to the LDFWG on the 5 July 

2010.  
 
b. To agree the Study approach but allow Officers additional time 

to carry out further research into the assumptions to ensure that 
these reflect local circumstances and meet the requirements of 
the Study. 

 
Analysis 
 
 Option 1 

Page 23



18. The AHVS is an independent study, carried out by very experienced 
consultants. Whilst stakeholders have voiced concerns over a number of 
issues, Fordham Research have responded clearly to each if these and 
believe that they could defend and validate the Study at Inquiry. Current 
negotiations show that the targets proposed do seem reasonable (for 
e.g. Terry’s 30% and Nestle 25% both align with the figures coming out 
of the Study).  

 
19. The Study is a broad brush Study and reports from Planning Inspectors 

are clearly recommending that assumptions
[...]
for the Council at this stage but clearly future 
transfer of responsibilities do bring with them considerable financial implications if 
not adequately resourced 

 
Human Resources (HR) 

68. There are no immediate HR implications for the Council within the consultations, 
but if the proposals are accepted there will be issues related to the transfer of 
existing Public Health staff. A clear balance will need to be struck between the 
potential size and configurations of local public health services in the context of 
overall public service cost management and reductions.   

 
Equalities 

69. The Government has undertaken its own Equality Impact assessment on these 
proposals 

 
Legal 

Page 46



70.  There are no legal implications flowing directly from the consultations and this 
report. However, the implementation of the Government proposals will have a 
range of implications particularly relating to staffing and governance issues. 

 
Crime and Disorder 

71. There are no crime and disorder implications 
 

Information Technology (IT) 
72. There are no immediate IT implications at this stage 
 

Property 
73. There are no property implications at this stage 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Risk Management 
 

74. There are no risks that require registration in the council’s risk register in relation 
to the proposed submission to the Government’s consultations. 

 

Recommendations 
 

75. It is recommended that Executive approves the responses in Annex A, and that 
further reports are provided on the detailed implications and opportunities as they 
become known. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that York’s views are made known, and to enable the 
authority to review the implications of major change in more detail.   
 

76. It is recommended that the Executive agrees to the setting up of a Transition 
Board in York, under the direction of the Chief Executive, building on the work of 
the Healthy City Board, with terms of reference to be developed by officers. 

 
Reason: to enable the thinking and planning to be undertaken locally, in line with 
the general advice from the Chief Executive of the NHS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Page 47



Kathy Clark 
 
Interim Assistant Director 
Commissioning and Partnerships 
 
Adults, Children and Education 
 
01904 554003 
 

 

Pete Dwyer 
 
Director Adults, Children and Education 
 
Report Approved  Date   

    

 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annex 
 
Annex 1  Draft response to consultations of Liberating the NHS White paper  
 
 

 
 

Page 48



ANNEX 1 
 

Draft response to the Government’s consultations on Liberating the NHS 
 
The Executive of City of York Council  has considered the White Paper and the 
consultation documents.  In formulating the responses to the questions posed in the 
consultation advice and views were sought from both the Healthy City Board (our LSP 
Board for health) and the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Executive has selected the questions of most relevance and concern to the authority, 
and has not sought to answer every question posed in all papers.  We therefore have set 
out beneath headings for each consultation  the questions that have been considered, 
followed by our response. 
 
Commissioning for patients 
 
• How far should GP consortia have flexibility to include some practices that are not 

part of a geographically discrete area?  
 
• Should there be a minimum and/or maximum population size for GP consortia?  
 
• How can GP consortia best be supported in developing their own capacity and 

capability in commissioning? 
 
• How can GP consortia best work alongside community partners (including seldom 

heard groups) to ensure that commissioning decisions are equitable, and reflect 
public voice and local priorities?  

 
• How can we build on and strengthen existing systems of engagement such as Local 

Hea
[...]
 
attendance at work and recommends a number of revised work/life balance 
policy provisions in order to achieve significant and sustained improvements in 
attendance levels. 

 Background 

2. On the 1st October 2007 the new Attendance at Work Policy came into effect 
which provided staff and managers with detailed guidance and support on 
sickness absence management. 

3. This new approach has lead to significant improvements in sickness absence 
rates across the Council with an overall reductions as follows: 

• 2006/07 – 12.93 days per full time equivalent (FTE); 

• 2007/08 - 9.54 days per FTE; 

• 2008/09 – 9.08 days per FTE; 

• 2009/10 – 8.98 days per FTE. 

4. In comparative terms, in 2006/07, York was the worst performing unitary 
authority in this area and one of the worst in the country.  The 2007/08 and 
2008/09 performances both placed the Council in the third quartile and 2009/10 
second quartile performance was achieved with the improvements being 
significant both in real and relative terms. 

5. Sickness absence levels are monitored monthly with Directorate Management 
Teams (DMTs) being supplied with data regarding their performance for the 
period and also in comparison to previous years.  The period April to June 2010 
showed that all sickness reported was at a higher level in this year than for the 
same period in the previous two years. 

 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 73



Analysis 

6. It is difficult to undertake any trend analysis based on performance over this 
relatively short period, although it should be considered to be an early warning 
that sickness levels may ‘bounce’ and may be starting to deteriorate.  Prompt 
action now, as outlined in this paper, may show these early results to be a ‘blip’ 
and re-establish the downward trend shown in paragraph 3. 

7. In order to continue to improve it is critical that the council continues to treat the 
management of sickness absence as a priority. In order to help in this regard, 
HR Business Part
[...]
ces such as flu 
vaccinations, physiotherapy/ osteopathy, influenza and Hepatitis B jabs, 

Page 74



specialist display screen equipment (DSE) and workplace assessments, 
ergonomics and rehabilitation programmes amongst others. 

Work/life balance 

14. The council’s current work/life balance provisions have been reviewed with a 
view to extending and re-marketing them, thereby making it easier for staff to 
attend work and to use the correct provisions for unavoidable absence.  The 
revised provisions were piloted as part of the Office of the Future work being 
undertaken by the Accommodation Project, which has resulted in 
recommendations being made for amendments to some existing policy 
provisions and for the development of some new policies.  The revised policy 
provisions, summarised below, are now recommended to the Executive. 

Policy Description 

Flexible working Extend the current right to request flexible 
working scheme to all employees rather than 
only those who qualify in accordance with the 
statutory right in this area. 

Variation in hours Extend the current right, which only allows 
employees to request permanent amendments 
to contracts, to request a temporary reduction 
in hours, retaining the right to return to their 
previous contracted hours after the agreed 
period of time. 

Flexitime The adoption of a revised flexitime scheme 
with increased flexibility around working hours, 
supported by a framework of guidance for 
managers to determine the most appropriate 
working arrangements for their service. 

Compressed Hours The adoption of a compressed hours policy to 
give employees the opportunity to work their 
contracted hours over a shorter number of 
days than the standard working week. 

Career Breaks and 
Sabbaticals 

A period of unpaid leave of no less than 3 
months and not more than 12 months after 
which time the council will guarantee the 
employee the opportunity to return to work.  
This will be either a return to the same job
[...]
ty Impact Assessment (EIA). 

iv. Legal – no implications. 

v. Crime and Disorder – no implications. 

vi. Information Technology (IT&T) – no implications. 

vii. Property - no implications. 

viii. Other - no implications. 

Risk Management 

19. The specific risks associated with this issue are financial, legal, operational and 
reputational.  The current gross risk score for this issue is 14, placing the issue 
in the medium category.  Implementation of initiatives in this report will reduce 
the risk to low in the long term. 

Page 76



 Recommendations 

20. The Executive is asked to: 

1) Note the work undertaken in this area and the need to continue to treat the 
management of sickness absence as a priority 

2) Agree to adopt the revised policy provisions set out in paragraph 15. 

Reason:  In order to achieve significant and sustained improvements in 
attendance levels. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Chris Tissiman 
HR Corporate Development Manager 
(Acting) 
Human Resources 
Ext 1715 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS 
Report Approved X Date 20th September 

2010 

Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS 

Report Approved X Date 20th September 
2010 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Attendance Management Update Executive Report 7th October 2008 
Attendance Management Policy, Procedure and Guidelines – available in the 
Council’s HR Manual 
 
Annexes 
 
None 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Executive 5 October 2010 
 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Reference Report: National Service Planning Requirements for 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards Services 

Summary 

1. This report requests Members to consider a decision referred by the Executive 
Member for Neighbourhood Services on 22
[...]
ealth and Safety Commission Section 18 HSC Guidance to Local Authorities 
DEFRA Framework Agreement 

------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
 
 

Page 86


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Executive Forward Plan
	5 Affordable Housing Viability Study
	Annex 1 Affordable Housing Viability Study

	6 Liberating the NHS
	Annex 1 Liberating the NHS

	7 Reforming Rail Franchising - DfT consultation paper and implications for York
	Annex B Reforming Rail Franchising
	Annex C Reforming Rail Franchising

	8 Attendance Management Update
	9 Reference Report - National Service Planning Requirements for Environmental Health and Trading Standards.
	Annex 1 National Service Plans Neighbourhood Services DS report




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 5 OCTOBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

78. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 21 

September 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

79. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, both in relation 
to agenda item 5 (Affordable Housing Viability Study). 
 
John Reeves, of the Helmsley Group, pointed to flaws in the Study arising 
from incorrect assumptions about land values and sales, resulting in an 
unrealistic affordable housing target.  He urged Members to approve 
Option 2 in the report, allowing more time for developers and Council 
Officers to reach agreement on the input figures. 
 
Eamonn Keogh, of Turley Associates, speaking on behalf of York Property 
Forum and York Chamber of Commerce, agreed with the points raised by 
Mr Reeves and echoed his request that Members approve Option 2. 
 
 

80. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items listed on the Forward 
Plan for the next two meetings of the Executive. 
 
 
 
 
 



81. AFFORDABLE HOUSING VIABILITY STUDY  
 
Members considered a report which advised them on the production of an 
Affordable Housing Viability Study (AHVS) for York, as required by national 
planning guidance contained in Planning Policy Statement 3 (PPS3), 
Housing. 
 
The AHVS, carried out by Fordham Research, and the ‘Dynamic Model ‘ 
principles contained within it, had been recommended for approval by the 
Local Development Framework Working Group (LDFWG) at their meeting 
on 5 July 2010.  Concerns raised by speakers at that meeting had been 
addressed at subsequent meetings with a sub-group of the Property Forum 
set up to work with Officers on the AHVS, and at an additional stakeholder 
event.  Key issues raised at that event were detailed in Annex 1 to the 
report.  Officers and the Property Forum were now carrying out additional 
research into some of the assumptions set out in Annex 1. 
 
Two options were presented for Members’ consideration: 
Option 1 – to adopt the Study as presented to the LDFWG on 5 July. 
Option 2 – to agree the Study approach but allow Officers additional time 
to ensure that the assumptions reflected local circumstances and met the 
requirements of the Study.  This was the recommended option. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, and the comments made under Public Participation, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That approval be given in principle to adopt a ‘dynamic 

model’ approach for assessing affordable housing numbers 
and that Officers be requested to carry out further research 
into the assumptions made in the model to ensure that these 
reflect local circumstances and meet the requirements of the 
Study.1 

 
 (ii) That Officers be requested, when reporting back in 

November, to identify any additional changes to planning 
policies which might be made in the period leading up to the 
adoption and implementation of the new Local Development 
Framework (LDF), and which could provide a short term 
stimulus aimed at getting a start made on new housing 
developments in the City.2 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Affordable Housing Study is a robust 

evidence base that can be used as part of the LDF evidence 
base. 

 
Action Required  
1. Continue research into the assumptions made in the 
'dynamic model'  
2. Identify any changes as agreed and schedule report on 
Forward Plan for Executive meeting in November   
 
 

 
RW  
 
RW  

 



82. LIBERATING THE NHS  
 
Members considered a report which outlined the proposals contained in 
the government White Paper Liberating the NHS and sought approval for a 
suggested response to consultation and for the development of a 
Transitional Health and Wellbeing Board to oversee and support the local 
changes potentially heralded by the White Paper. 
 
Briefly, the proposals involved offering more choice and control to patients 
on the provision of treatment, making local authorities responsible for 
improving population health outcomes, the establishment of Health and 
Well-Being Boards to carry out the current statutory functions of Health 
Overview and Scrutiny committees, and the transfer to local consortia of 
GPs of commissioning currently undertaken by Primary Care Trusts.  Four 
consultations had been launched; on the outcomes framework, the 
commissioning arrangements, local democratic legitimacy in health and 
provider regulation.  Responses were required by 11 October 2010. 
 
The proposals had been considered by both the Healthy City Board and 
the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, whose views were 
summarised in paragraphs 7 and 8 of the report.  A draft response to the 
consultation on behalf of the Council was attached at Annex 1, and 
Members were invited to approve or amend this response and to agree the 
establishment of a Transition Board in York, under the direction of the 
Chief Executive. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the responses in Annex 1 to the report be 

approved and that further reports be provided on the detailed 
implications and opportunities as they become known. 1 

 
REASON: To ensure that York’s views are made known, and to enable 

the authority to review the implications of major change in 
more detail. 

 
 (ii) That approval be given to set up a Transition Board in 

York, under the direction of the Chief Executive, building on 
the work of the Healthy City Board, with terms of reference to 
be developed by Officers and brought back to the Executive 
for approval. 2 

 
REASON: To enable the thinking and planning to be undertaken locally, 

in line with the general advice from the Chief Executive of the 
NHS. 

 
Action Required  
1. Submit the agreed response to government  
2. Make arrangements to set up a Transition Board and 
schedule report re terms of reference on Executive Forward 
Plan   
 

 
KC  
KC  



 
83. REFORMING RAIL FRANCHISING - DFT CONSULTATION PAPER AND 

IMPLICATIONS FOR YORK  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the Department for 
Transport’s consultation on possible changes to rail franchising, 
highlighted the specific implications of the changes for York, and sought 
approval for a proposed response to the consultation. 
 
The consultation paper elaborated on the Government’s aspirations to 
deliver a more efficient, responsive and value for money rail industry, by 
attracting private investment through the grant of longer franchises.  The 
paper had been made available on the Council’s website as Annex A to 
the report. 
 
The proposed response, attached as Annex B and summarised in 
paragraphs 11 to 23, was broadly supportive of the proposals but warned 
against awarding franchises on the basis of unrealistic growth predictions, 
argued that the Government should retain a proportion of the revenue risk 
and suggested incorporating a reward-based system into the franchise as 
an incentive to meet targets for improving cost efficiency. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed response to the consultation paper set out 

in Annex B to the report be approved, subject to the 
comments being strengthened to include the following issues: 
a) improved carriage facilities for bicycles; 
b) action to deal with overcrowding issues on key 

commuter routes and recognising the reduction in 
rolling stock for Northern Rail; 

c) the need for an engagement process involving City 
Regions and LTAs to ensure that non-PTE areas are 
involved in the franchising process. 1 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Council takes this opportunity to share its 

views on rail franchising with the Department of Transport, 
and to ensure that the response reflects Members’ concerns.  

 
Action Required  
1. Make the agreed amendments and submit response to 
goverment   
 
 

 
RW  

 
84. ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

 
 Members considered a report which provided an update on the Council’s 
approach to attendance at work and recommended a number of revised 
work / life balance policy provisions to achieve significant and sustained 
improvements to staff attendance levels. 
 



Significant improvements in sickness absence rates had been achieved 
over the past three years, and benchmarking had indicated that York’s 
sickness absence procedures incorporated all elements of best practice. 
Work undertaken to ensure a holistic approach to attendance had included 
management training, health and well-being promotion activities and the 
provision of additional services by the Occupational Health Service.   
 
The Council’s current work / life balance provisions had been reviewed and 
the revised provisions piloted as part of the Officer of the Future work 
being undertaken by the Accommodation Project.  As a result, a number of 
new and amended provisions were recommended, details of which were 
set out in paragraph 14 of the report.  They included extending the flexible 
working scheme to all employees, a revised flexitime scheme and the 
adoption of a compressed hours policy, in order to enable attendance at 
work and contribute to lower sickness absence levels in the long term. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the work undertaken in this area, and the need to 

continue to treat the management of sickness absence as a 
priority, be noted. 

 
 (ii) That the revised policy provisions set out in paragraph 

14 of the report be approved, subject to a review of each 
change and a demonstration that this does not impact on the 
delivery of services. 1 

 
 (iii) That the Economic Partnership be invited, through the 

chairman, to bring forward local best practice in reducing staff 
sickness levels. 2 

 
REASON: In order to achieve significant and sustained improvements in 

staff attendance levels. 
 
Action Required  
1. Review and adopt the revised work / life balance policy 
provisions  
2. Liaise with the Economic Partnership Chair re local best 
practice in reducing staff sickness   
 
 

 
CT  
CT  

 
85. REFERENCE REPORT - NATIONAL SERVICE PLANNING 

REQUIREMENTS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING 
STANDARDS.  
 
[See also under Part B Minutes] 
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider a 
recommendation, made by the Executive Member for Neighbourhood 
Services at a Decision Session held on 22 June 2010, to approve the 
service plans for food, health & safety and animal health law enforcement. 



 
It was noted that the food law enforcement plan would require Full Council 
approval, as it formed part of the Council’s Policy Framework. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member’s recommendation be accepted 

and the service plans for health & safety law enforcement 
and animal health enforcement be approved. 1 

 
REASON: In accordance with statutory and constitutional requirements. 
 
Action Required  
1. Implement the new service plans   
 
 

 
AH  

 
PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
86. REFERENCE REPORT - NATIONAL SERVICE PLANNING 

REQUIREMENTS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING 
STANDARDS  
 
[See also under Part A Minutes] 
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider a 
recommendation, made by the Executive Member for Neighbourhood 
Services at a Decision Session held on 22 June 2010, that they approve 
the service plans for food, health & safety and animal health law 
enforcement. 
 
It was noted that the food law enforcement plan would require Full Council 
approval, as it formed part of the Council’s Policy Framework. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the food law enforcement plan. 1 
 
REASON: In accordance with statutory and constitutional 

requirement. 
 
Action Required  
1. Include recommendation on Council agenda   
 
 

 
FY  

 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.45 pm]. 


